STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2023 No. 788

The Civil Procedure (Amendment No. 3) Rules 2023

Amendment of Part 26

16.—(1) In rule 26.2(4)—

- (a) omit "or rule 14.5"; and
- (b) omit the second set of words in parentheses immediately below the paragraph.

(2) In rule 26.2A(5A)(a)(1), for "County Court Business Centre or the County Court Money Claims Centre" substitute "Civil National Business Centre".

(3) In rule 26.3(6)(a), for "County Court Business Centre or the County Court Money Claims Centre" substitute "Civil National Business Centre".

(4) In rule 26.4—

(a) in paragraph (5)—

(i) omit "or rule 14.5"; and

(ii) for "26.3(1)" substitute "26.4(1)"; and

(b) in paragraph (10), after "comply with the notice served under" omit "rule".

(5) In rule 26.9(5)(b), for "the claim—" substitute "which—".

(6) In rule 26.16, in Table 2, in the first column in paragraph (b)(ii), for "non-personal injury road traffic claims" substitute "road traffic accident related, non-personal injury claims".

(7) Above rule 26.17 insert the heading-

"Notice of allocation and assignment".

⁽¹⁾ This amendment to rule 26.2A is to Part 26 as in force at 14 August 2023. Part 26 is, on 1 October 2023, replaced by the new Part 26 in Schedule 1 to S.I. 2023/572, and so the amendment in paragraph (3) of this rule makes a corresponding change to the corresponding rule (rule 26.3) in that new Part 26.